ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 03 August 2016
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2016.01212
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 August 2016 | Volume 7 | Article 1212
Edited by:
Kumar Krishnamurthy,
Tamil Nadu Agricultural University,
India

and Scientific Research Foundation Granted From Wuhan
Polytechnic University. We thank reviewers for their kind
suggestions.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: http://journal.frontiersin.org/article/10.3389/fmicb.
2016.01212
Figure S1 | The vector map of pChMK1-3300.
REFERENCES
Birker, D., Heidrich, K., Takahara, H., Narusaka, M., Deslandes, L., Narusaka,
Y., et al. (2009). A locus conferring resistance to Colletotrichum higginsianum
is shared by four geographically distinct Arabidopsis accessions. Plant J. 60,
602–613. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-313X.2009.03984.x
Bruno, K. S., Tenjo, F., Li, L., Hamer, J. E., and Xu, J. R. (2004). Cellular localization
and role of kinase activity of PMK1 in Magnaporthe grisea. Eukaryot. Cell 3,
1525–1532. doi: 10.1128/EC.3.6.1525-1532.2004
Carbo, N., and Perez-Martin, J. (2010). Activation of the cell wall integrity
pathway promotes escape from G2 in the fungus Ustilago maydis. PLoS Genet.
6:e1001009. doi: 10.1371/journal.pgen.1001009
Ding, Z., Li, M., Sun, F., Xi, P., Sun, L., Zhang, L., et al. (2015). Mitogen-activated

et al. (2013). Comparative genomic and transcriptomic analyses reveal the
hemibiotrophic stage shift ofColletotrichum fungi.New Phytol. 197, 1236–1249.
doi: 10.1111/nph.12085
Gao, J., Cao, M., Ye, W., Li, H., Kong, L., Zheng, X., et al. (2015). PsMPK7, a stress-
associated mitogen-activated protein kinase (MAPK) in Phytophthora sojae, is
required for stress tolerance, reactive oxygenated species detoxification, cyst
germination, sexual reproduction and infection of soybean. Mol. Plant Pathol.
16, 61–70. doi: 10.1111/mpp.12163
Harata, K., and Kubo, Y. (2014). Ras GTPase activating protein CoIra1 is involved
in infection-related morphogenesis by regulating cAMP and MAPK signaling
pathways through CoRas2 in Colletotrichum orbiculare. PLoS ONE 9:e109045.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0109045
Huser, A., Takahara, H., Schmalenbach, W., and O’Connell, R. (2009). Discovery
of pathogenicity genes in the crucifer anthracnose fungus Colletotrichum
higginsianum, using random insertional mutagenesis. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 22, 143–156. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-2-0143
Jeon, J., Goh, J., Yoo, S., Chi, M. H., Choi, J., Rho, H. S., et al. (2008). A
putativeMAP kinase kinase kinase,MCK1, is required for cell wall integrity and
pathogenicity of the rice blast fungus,Magnaporthe oryzae.Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 21, 525–534. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-21-5-0525
Kojima, K., Kikuchi, T., Takano, Y., Oshiro, E., and Okuno, T. (2002).
The mitogen-activated protein kinase gene MAF1 is essential
for the early differentiation phase of appressorium formation in
Colletotrichum lagenarium. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 15, 1268–1276.

101, 281–298. doi: 10.1111/mmi.13391
Mayorga, M. E., and Gold, S. E. (1999). A MAP kinase encoded by the ubc3 gene
of Ustilago maydis is required for filamentous growth and full virulence. Mol.
Microbiol. 34, 485–497. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2958.1999.01610.x
Miguel-Rojas, C., and Hera, C. (2016). The F-box protein Fbp1 functions in
the invasive growth and cell wall integrity mitogen-activated protein kinase
(MAPK) pathways in Fusarium oxysporum. Mol. Plant Pathol. 17, 55–64. doi:
10.1111/mpp.12259
Narusaka, M., Shirasu, K., Noutoshi, Y., Kubo, Y., Shiraishi, T., Iwabuchi, M.,
et al. (2009). RRS1 and RPS4 provide a dual Resistance-gene system against
fungal and bacterial pathogens. Plant J. 60, 218–226. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-
313X.2009.03949.x
Narusaka, Y., Narusaka, M., Park, P., Kubo, Y., Hirayama, T., Seki, M., et al. (2004).
RCH1, a locus in Arabidopsis that confers resistance to the hemibiotrophic
fungal pathogen Colletotrichum higginsianum.Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 17,
749–762. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.7.749
O’Connell, R., Herbert, C., Sreenivasaprasad, S., Khatib, M., Esquerré-Tugayé, M.
-T., and Dumas, B. (2004). A novel Arabidopsis–Colletotrichum pathosystem
for the molecular dissection of plant-fungal interactions. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 17, 272–282. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.3.272
O’Connell, R. J., Thon, M. R., Hacquard, S., Amyotte, S. G., Kleemann, J., Torres,
M. F., et al. (2012). Lifestyle transitions in plant pathogenicColletotrichum fungi
deciphered by genome and transcriptome analyses. Nat. Genet. 44, 1060–1065.
doi: 10.1038/ng.2372
Qi, L., Kim, Y., Jiang, C., Li, Y., Peng, Y., and Xu, J.-R. (2015). Activation of Mst11
and feedback inhibition of germ tube growth inMagnaporthe oryzae.Mol. Plant
Microbe Interact. 28, 881–891. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-12-14-0391-R
Rasmussen, J. B., and Hanau, R. M. (1989). Exogenous scytalone restores
appressorial melanization and pathogenicity in albino mutants of
Colletotrichum graminicola. Can. J. Plant Pathol. 11, 349–352. doi:
10.1080/07060668909501078
Ruiz-Roldan, M. C., Maier, F. J., and Schafer, W. (2001). PTK1, a mitogen
activated-protein kinase gene, is required for conidiation, appressorium
formation, and pathogenicity of Pyrenophora teres on barley. Mol. Plant
Microbe Interact. 14, 116–125. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2001.14.2.116
Sakaguchi, A., Tsuji, G., and Kubo, Y. (2010). A yeast STE11 homologue
CoMEKK1 is essential for pathogenesis-related morphogenesis in
Colletotrichum orbiculare. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 23, 1563–1572.
doi: 10.1094/MPMI-03-10-0051

complex signal and MAPK cascade pathway are cross-linked and essential
for pathogenicity and conidiation of mycoparasite Coniothyrium minitans. Sci.
Rep. 6:24325. doi: 10.1038/srep24325
Xu, J. R., and Hamer, J. E. (1996). MAP kinase and cAMP signaling regulate
infection structure formation and pathogenic growth in the rice blast fungus
Magnaporthe grisea. Genes. Dev. 10, 2696–2706. doi: 10.1101/gad.10.21.
2696
Yago, J. I., Lin, C. H., and Chung, K. R. (2011). The SLT2 mitogen-
activated protein kinase-mediated signaling pathway governs conidiation,
morphogenesis, fungal virulence and production of toxin and melanin in the
tangerine pathotype ofAlternaria alternata.Mol. Plant Pathol. 12, 653–665. doi:
10.1111/j.1364-3703.2010.00701.x
Yamauchi, J., Takayanagi, N., Komeda, K., Takano, Y., and Okuno, T.
(2004). cAMP-pKA signaling regulates multiple steps of fungal infection
cooperatively with Cmk1 MAP kinase in Colletotrichum lagenarium.
Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 17, 1355–1365. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.
12.1355
Yin, Z., Tang, W., Wang, J., Liu, X., Yang, L., Gao, C., et al. (2016).
Phosphodiesterase MoPdeH targets MoMck1 of the conserved mitogen-
activated protein (MAP) kinase signalling pathway to regulate cell wall integrity